and NSE letters dated 24th July, 2015.  

We further report that pursuant to Scheme of Arrangement entered between the Company, Star Ferro and Cement Limited 
and their respective shareholders: 

(i)  the authorized share capital of the Company has been increased to ` 22,27,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty- two crores and 
twenty- seven lacs) divided into 22,27,00,000 (Twenty- two crores and twenty- seven lacs) Equity shares of ` 1 each;

(ii)  the Company has issued and allotted 22,21,72,990 equity shares for ` 1 each on 28th April, 2015 to the shareholders 
of the demerged Company, Star Ferro and Cement Limited. 

This report is to be read with our letter of even date which is annexed as Annexure – I which forms an integral part of this